8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter

V. The Principal assumption used in determining gratuity obligations are as follows:

Estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors
such as supply and demand in the employment market

These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk and salary risk.

a) Interest risk: a decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b) Salary risk: the present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As
such, a variation in the expected rate of salary increase of the plan participants will change the plan liability.

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity
analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting
period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Gratuity
In Million

Particulars Year ended Year ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Impact in present value of defined benefit obligation:
If discount rate is increased by 0.5% (2.2)(2.2)(2.2)(2.2)(2.2)  (2.3)
If discount rate is decreased by 0.5% 2.12.12.12.12.1  2.3
If salary escalation rate is increased by 0.5% 2.02.02.02.02.0  2.1
If salary escalation rate is decreased by 0.5% (1.9)(1.9)(1.9)(1.9)(1.9)  (2.1)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore, in presenting the
above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognized in the balance
sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

[…]

Total Liabilities  145.1 145.1 145.1 145.1 145.1   67.8

Assets
EURO 7.37.37.37.37.3  30.2
USD 5.25.25.25.25.2  7.5
GBP  - - - - -  0.3

Total Assets 12.512.512.512.512.5  38.0

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Euro and US Dollar.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Rupees against the relevant foreign currencies. 10%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes receivables and payable in currency other than the
functional currency of the Company.

A 10% strengthening of the INR against key currencies to which the Company is exposed (net of hedge) would have led to additional gain in the
Statement of Profit and Loss. A 10% weakening of the INR against these currencies would have led to an equal but opposite effect.

Analysis of  10% strengthening of the INR

Particulars EURO Impact (net of tax)
Balance as at Balance as at

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
(Rs.in Million) (Rs.in Million)

Impact on profit or loss for the year   (10.1)  (10.1)  (10.1)  (10.1)  (10.1)   (1.1)
Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period  10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1 10.1   1.1

Particulars USD Impact (net of tax)
Balance as at Balance as at

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
(Rs.in Million) (Rs.in Million)

Impact on profit or loss for the year 0.20.20.20.20.2  (1.0)
Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period  (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)  1.0

Annual
Report 2020-21 DISA India Limited Norican Group

Shaping Industry

90

(vi) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk
arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, derivative financial instruments, other balances with banks, loans and other
receivables.

(a) Trade receivables management

The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivable based on a provision matrix.
The Provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward -looking information.

[…]

8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter8% thereafter

V. The Principal assumption used in determining gratuity obligations are as follows:

Estimates of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors
such as supply and demand in the employment market.

These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk and salary risk.

a) Interest risk: a decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b) Salary risk: the present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As
such, a variation in the expected rate of salary increase of the plan participants will change the plan liability.

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The sensitivity
analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting
period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Gratuity
In Million

Particulars Year ended Year ended
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Impact in present value of defined benefit obligation:
If discount rate is increased by 0.5% (2.2)(2.2)(2.2)(2.2)(2.2)  (2.3)
If discount rate is decreased by 0.5% 2.12.12.12.12.1  2.3
If salary escalation rate is increased by 0.5% 2.02.02.02.02.0  2.1
If salary escalation rate is decreased by 0.5%  (1.9) (1.9) (1.9) (1.9) (1.9)  (2.1)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore, in presenting the
above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognized in the balance
sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.